FOREIGN CLAIMS SETTLEMENT COMMISSION

OF THE UNITED STATES
WASHINGTON 25, D, C.

In Tem MaTTER OF THE CLAIM OF

HERSCHEL GLENN BUNN Claim No, SOV-40,399
931 Stanyan Street

San Francisco, California Decision No. SOV- 2836

Under the International Claims Settlement
Act of 1949, as amended

aro 16—73136-1
Counsel for Claimant:
POSTEL & POSTEL

400 Montgomery Street
San Francisco 4, California

FINAL DECISION

The Commission issued its Proposed Decision on this claim on
September 17, 1958 » & COPY of which was duly served upon the
claimant, I"ull.consideration having been given to the objections
of the claimant, fﬂe@ within the twenty-day periocd after such
service which has now expired, and general notice of the Proposed
Decision having been given by posting for thirty days, it is

ORDERED that such Proposed Decision be and the same is hereby

entered as the Final Decision on this claim,

Washington 25, D. C. m W

JIN - DF1 8 1959 |
el h\ //ﬂ/% //4.4%/

W CH L. K/‘L‘ ,7‘

COMMISSIONERS

-3

o
N =l



o ®

FOREIGN CLAIMS SETTLEMENT COMMISSION
OF THE UNITED STATES
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

In trE MaTTER OF THE CLAIM OF

HERSCHEL GLENN BUNN Claim No.  SOV-40, 399

931 Stanyan Street
San Francisco, California Decision No. sov= #2450

Under the International Claims Settlement
Act of 1949, as amended

aro  18—72126-1

Counsel for claimant:
POSTEL & POSTEL

400 Montgomery Street
San Francisco 4, California

PROPOSED DECISION

This claim for $5,181,937.50 under Section 305(a)(2) of the Inter-

national Claims Settlement Act of 1949, as amended, is based upon the

following:
(1) Miscellaneous Expenses $ 47,130.,00
(2) Gold Extracted from the Vernie Mine
near Blagovestchensk, Siberia 34,807.50
(3) lease on the Vernie Mine 5,100,000,00

$ 5,181,937.50

As to that part of the claim based upon Miscellaneous Expenses of
$47,130, the claimant has not met the burden of proving that such a claim
is valid under international law as required by Section 305(a) of the
aforesald Act; therefore, this item is hereby denied.

Based upon the affidavit of the claimant and of C. E. Parker dated
July 2, 1937 and March 17, 1938, respectively, the extraction of gold
from the Vernie Mine pursuant to the alleged lease was begun on or after
January 20, 1918, Decree No., 342 of the 2nd All-Russian Congress of

Soviets of Workers' and Soldiers' Deputies Regarding Land, issued on

S Y

[ RO,


http:5,100,000.00
http:34,807.50
http:47,130.00
http:5,181,937.50
http:Claim.No

® ®
.-2-

October 26, 1917, provides that "All sub-surface riches, oru; eoil, eoal,
salg, etc., as well as water and forests, having a State importance are
transferred for the exclusive use of the State." _Eonrqt: Collectien of
Decrees and Orders Regarding National Econcamy (betobc 25, 1917 - Octe-
ber 25, 1918), Moscow, p. 459,/ In view of the foregoing, it is apparent
that this item of the claim must alsoc be denied for the gold upen which it
is based vas extracted from the Vernie Mine after it was coufiscated by the
Soviet Government.

As to that item of the claim based upon the lease of the Vernie Mine,
the claimmnt alleges the original lease was destroyed when the Mine was
confiscated on March 17, 1918 but he recomstructed it. When the attormey
for the claimant was requested to reconcile the allegation regarding the
reconstruction of the lease with a statement in the affidavit of C.E. Parker
of Maxech 17, 1938 that the copy thereof was ", . . a correct copy of the
translation of the original contract written in the Russian language . . ",
he stated that the explanation by the claimamt regarding the rg_ccutruction
was inaccurate for the copy attached to his affidavit of July 2, 1937 was a
copy of a translatien of the original lease.

This reconstructed lease shows that it was entered into em October 20,
1917; that G. L. Brudno of Blagovestchensk, Siberia, lessor-owmer, and
He G. Bunn, lesses-claimant, agreed that the leass "shall be for the life
of the said property or until all minerals have been removed therefrom";
that the lessee shall, with certain exceptions, pay all operating expenses
of the mine; that lessee shall be entitled to 85% of all gold rc-evpd from
the mine with the balance of 15% to the lessor and that each party shall
pay the government tax applicable to his alm:c of the gold. Based on the
theory that the net value of the gold was $6,000,000 when the mine was comn-
fiscated by the Soviet Government on March 17, 1918, this item of the claim
is for 851 of that amewnt, or $5,100,000,

The first question presented is whether the evidence submitted to the

s


http:llOri.et
http:rqardi.Da
http:auD-Rrf.oa
http:prori.du

® ®
- 3 -

Commission to prove that G. L. Brudno was the individual owner of the Vernie
Mine on October 20, 1917 has f\_nlﬁ.llad that purpose. The claimamt has sub-

mitted the following documents, none of which are primary evidence, for the

purpose of proving such ewmership:

(1) Photocopy of a purported letter dated March 29, 1917
£from G, L. Brudno to his brother, George Cornet, re-
gaxding various gold deposits but no referemce was
made therein to any specific property or mine. (The
head of this latter refers to Sredne-Selemdjinsk Gold
Mining Company, City of Blagoveshtensk, Tel. No. 718),

(2) Photocopy of a purported certification dated April 4,
1918 that E. Parker and G. Bumn have been working the
Vernie (Verny) Mine which was formerly owned by Sredne
Celeadginsky Gold Producing Company,

(3) Affidavit of Octeober 25, 1937 by George Cornet wherein
he made the general statement that his brother (G. L.
Brudno) was the owner of certain mining preperties
located near Blagovestchensk,

(4) Photocopy of an article in the San Francisco Bulletin
of April 23, 1917 in which the introductory remarks
refer to a letter received by Z. L. Cornet from his
brother (Brudno) i{n Russia regardinmg ". . . their min-
ing property . . "' The entire letter is quoted in this
article and contains several vague uferencu to mines
M, « o worth a million dollars . . ." but neither the -
names of these mines nor their locations are mentioned,
and

(5) Affidavit of March 17. 1938 by C. E. Parker (ome of

clgimant®s associates in the operation of Vernie Mine)

which contains the statement that "The lease was

executed by the owner, G. L. Brudno, citizen of

Russia . ° R

Page 18 of the claimant's aforesaid affidavit of Jnly 2, 1937 contains

a statement regarding the Vernie Mine that "This mine, _u_hu been hereto-
fore indicated, is ounly one of a number of mines in this vicinity belonging
to Mr. Brudno, who was the owner of the Sredne Selemjensky Gold Producing
Co." That this Company owned the Vernie Mine prior to its coufiscation by
the Soviet Govermment is conf;l.md by thq certification described in item (2)
of the paragrsph immediately preceding, and also by the letterhead of the
commmication of March 29, 1917 from G. L. Brudno to George Cornet [item (1)

in the paragraph immediately ptecedin57 which refers to Sredne Selemjensky

b R e


http:C01111U11icati.on

e

Gold Producing Co. Consideration must also be given to the fact that the
aforesaid article in the San Francisco Bulletin /ftem (4) of the paragraph
immediately preceding/ indicates this mining property was owned by G.L.Brudno
and George Cornet., The copy of the lease submitted to the Commission shows
it was signed by G. L. Brudno in an individual capacity; however, the fore-
going facts raise a doubt that this Mine was owned solely and individually
by him. It is significant that no primary evidence has been offered to prove
ownership of the Vernie Mine by G. L. Brudne even though the claim is for a
substantial amount. _

In the absence of the original lease, it is difficult to determine the
actual terms of such a contract, especially as to length of time involved
and respective participation of each party in the gold or profits therefrom
and of the utmost importamce is its true date in view of the fact that t.hc
Mine was confiscated on October 26, 1917, which was only six days subsequent
to the date of the leass. The copy of the alleged lease attached to the
claimant's affidavit of July 2, 1937 shows that the claimant was the sole
lessee, but it also contains a significant statement that the party of the
first part (lessor) agrees to furnish board amd lodging to the second party
(lesses) and two associates. The aforesaid affidavit of C. E. Parker states
that "Bunn and associates were to receive living expenses, and eighty five
percent (85%) of the proceeds in addition thereto" and that ". . . the value
of the Gold on said properties at the time it was taken from lessees by the
Soviet Government was the sum of Six Milliem Dollars . . . (Underscering
supplied) Black's Lew Dictionary defines the word “associate" as "a part-
ner in interest” and the said affidavit by Parker corroborates that rela-
tionship. The facts are sufficient to pose the question as to whether the
claimant was the only lessee.

It mast also ba noted that the alleged lease was dated October 20,
1917, which was during a most uncertain and hectic political period in
Russia and only six days prior to the confiscation of the Vernie Mine by



http:preced1.ai

-5 e

the Soviet Government. As the owner of this Mine was a Russian natiomal,
the execution of the lease at that time could have been a transfer to the
claimant for the purpose of invoking American diplonatic‘prouctibcn in the
event of a confiscation of the property by the Soviet Govermment. In such
an event, this claim would not come within the ambit of Section 305(a)(2)
of the Intcrnationa_l Claims sutlcnqt: Act of 1949, as amended. _

The alleged valuation of $6,000,000 of the lease is based upon the

following:

(1) The affidavit of March 17, 1938 by C. E. Parker
contains a statement ", , . he surveyed the
properties mentioned in said contract, and that
& falr estimate of the value of the Cold en said
properties at the time it was taken from lessees
by the Soviet Government was the sum of Six Mil-
lion Dollars ($6,000,000) U. S, currency”,

(2) The affidavit by George Cormet dated October 25,
1937 contains a statement that "This latter min-
ing property was, according to the information
rendered by engineering experts and given te the
affiant by affiant‘'s said brother, of a value in
excess of $6,000,000 and was the richest mine in
the vicinity",

(3) The claimant’s affidavit of July 2, 1937 contains
a statement that the gold extracted from a “out"
500 feet in length, 40 feet wide and 4 fest in
depth had a value of $34,807.50 and that these’
same values extended over an area 3 miles long,
600 feet wide and 4 feet in depth for a net (after
deducting costs of extraction) of approximately
$6,000,000 but this affidavit also contains a
statement that the Alaska Packers Association had
considered purchasing the Siberian Mining Proper-
ties for $1,000,000 which Properties spparently
included the Vernie Mine and several others, and

(4) The letter of May 19, 1958 from the claimant's at-
torney explains that this net value of $6,000,000
is based upon the following:

(a) Vernie Mine is 3 miles long, 600 feet wide
and "pay dirt" of 4 feet which contains
1,630,222 cubic yards of "pay dirt",

(b) Each cubic yard of "pay dirt" eontdns gold
with a value of $15, or a total value of
$24,453,330, and

(c) ¢Cross value of gold of $24,453,330 less
costs of extraction of $18,453,330 (75% of
$24,453,330) leaving a net of $6,000,000,


http:uaociatf.on
http:34,807.50

- G

As to the evidence submitted in support of the alleged value of the
lease, the said affidavit of C. E. Parker is couched in very general terms
with no spparent basis for his conclusion. The affidavit by George Cornst
regarding the value of this lease is materially decreased in value when it
is realized that his information of a general nature is hearssy twice re-
moved from the source. It is most difficult, if not impossible, to recom-
ecile the claimed net value of this lease of $6,000,000, which is applicable
to the Vernie Mine only, with the apparent effer of $1,000,000 by the Alaska
Packers Association for that Mine and several others mentioned in claimsnt's
affidavit of July 2, 1937, and with the alleged value of $1,000,000 for the
various mines placed thereon by €. L. Brudno in his letter of March 10, 1917
as incorporated in the article in the San Francisco Bulletin of April 23,
1917.

The alleged net value of §6,000,000 of the lease as showm in the
claimant's affidavit of July 2, 1937 is apparently based on the fact that
as the "pay dirt" extracted from a "cut" 500 fest long, 40 fest wide and
4 feet deep had a gold value of $34,807.50 the same values could be pro-
jected or extended over the entire Mine with a length of 3 miles, width
of 600 feet and depth of 4 feet. Such a projestion or extension would
result in a net figure of $4,126,131 and not $6,000,000 as claimed. The
aforesald attorney's letter of May 19, 1958 shows that the entire Vermie
Mine contained 1,630,222 cubic yards of "pay dirt" with each cubic yard
containing gold with a value of $15 so that the gross value of $24,453,330
less costs of extraction of $18,453,330 would result in a net of $6,000,000,
Based upon the Mine dimensions of 3 miles, 600 feet and 4 fest, there would
have been 1,408,000 cubic yards rather than the figure of 1,630,222 as
shown in the attorney's letter. The claimant's affidavit and the attor-
ney's letter both show a gold value of $15 per cubic yard, but the ‘'pay
dirt® of 80,000 cubic feet, or 2,988.88 cubic yards, extracted from the

aforesald "cut" had an alleged gold content of $34,807.50 which would be


http:2,988.88
http:extenaf.on

. . .
- -

equivalent to $11.64 per cubic yard. Altheugh the claimed value of this
item is a very substantial ameunt, no primary evidence has been submitted
to corroborate the alleged value of $6,000,000 foxr the lease of the Vernie
Mine.

As the claimant has failed to submit persuasive evidence im support
of this item of the claim based upon the lease of the Vernie Mine, it must
also be denied.

Other elements bearing upon the validity of the claim have mot been

considared.

Dated at Washington, D. C.
SEP 17 1958

FOR THE COMMISSTON:

tor, Soviet Claims Division




